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POLICY 

It is the policy of Island Health Care and Island Hospice to provide notification to Medicare beneficiaries when qualifications to receive home health or hospice services are not met, when services will not be initiated, when home health services will be reduced or when home health or hospices services will be terminated due to coverage issues.

PURPOSE 
To identify when initiation of a Home Health-Advance Beneficiary Notice (ABN), a Home Health Change of Care Notice (HHCCN), a Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (NOMNC) or a Hospice Advance Beneficiary Notice (ABN) is appropriate and to outline the process for completing the correct CMS form.

PROCEDURE

ISLAND HEALTH CARE (HOME HEALTH CARE)
Home Health Advance Beneficiary Notice (ABN)
1. In accordance with CMS requirements, an ABN is initiated when a Medicare beneficiary does not meet qualifying requirements for home health care:

a. No ordering physician

b. No skilled services

c. Not homebound

d. Services are not deemed to be medically necessary

e. Services are custodial in nature

f. Services are provided or delivered only one time and there is no intent to provide intermittent services

2. The home health clinician provides specific written information on the ABN form as to why the services requested are not expected to be covered by Medicare.  If it is not a coverage issue but, instead, if the home health agency does not, cannot or will not be able to provide services, that information is written on the ABN form.

3. The beneficiary is to select only one (1) of the following choices;

a. “I want the services, I want Medicare to be billed, and I understand I am responsible for paying (private pay) for the services if Medicare doesn’t pay. I also understand I may be asked to pay in advance for the services.”

b. “I want the services and I will pay (private pay) for the services myself. Do not bill Medicare.”

c. “I do not want services and understand this is a choice.”

4. The patient must sign the ABN. A patient’s representative must sign, date and print their name on the document. The original ABN is filed in the patient record and a copy is left in the home.

Home Health Change of Care Notice (HHCCN)
1. In accordance with CMS, a HHCCN is issued to Medicare beneficiaries for notification of plan of care changes including a reduction or termination of services for administrative reasons and/or a reduction or termination of items and/or services based on physician’s orders 
2. A HHCCN is provided when one of the following triggering events changes the beneficiary's Plan of Care (POC).
a. Reduction – The HHCCN must be issued before care is decreased, such as frequency, amount, or level of care. The HHCCN must list the items/services that are listed on the POC that are being reduced and the reason for the reduction, regardless of who is responsible for paying for that service. If a reduction occurs for an item or service that will no longer be provided but the beneficiary wants to continue to receive the care and assume the financial charges, an ABN is issued.
b. Termination-- The HHCCN must be issued before the discontinuation of all home health care. Reasons for ending home health care include administrative decisions, such as concerns for staff safety, staff shortage, closure of the HHA, or failure to meet face-to-face encounter requirements, or due to physician's orders to discontinue care or a lack of orders to continue care. The Notice of Medicare Provider Non-Coverage (NOMNC) must be issued to the beneficiary when all Medicare covered services are ending based on the physician's orders. When the NOMNC is issued as required, the HHA does not have to issue a separate HHCCN; however, when care ends because of physician's orders, HHAs have the option of issuing the NOMNC alone or the NOMNC and the HHCCN.
3. The HHCCN is not required when changes in care involve:
a. Increase in care;
b. Changes in HHA personnel;
c. Changes in expected arrival or departure times;
d. Change in the duration of services (reduction from an hour to 45 minutes);
e. Lessening the number of items/services where a range of services is included in the POC (PT 3 – 5 x per week);
f. Changes in the mix of services delivered in a specific discipline (skilled nurse discontinues blood draw, but continues other skilled services; same frequency/duration);
g. Changes in the modality affecting supplies used as part of a specific treatment; or
h. Changes in care decided by the beneficiary and documented in the medical record
4. The patient must sign the HHCCN.   A patient’s representative must sign, date and print their name on the document. The original HHCCN is filed in the patient record and a copy is left in the home.
Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (NOMNC)
1. In accordance with CMS, a NOMNC is issued when all services to a Medicare beneficiary are being ended giving the beneficiary an opportunity to request an expedited determination from the QIO.
2. The Notice of Medicare Provider Non-Coverage (NOMNC), CMS-10123, must be issued to the beneficiary when all Medicare covered services are ending based on the physician’s orders. 

3. Since the NOMNC provides written notification of the forthcoming termination of all home health care, it satisfies the regulatory requirement for change of care advisement (HHCCN issuance). Thus, when the NOMNC is issued as required, a separate HHCCN does not need to be issued. 

4. The NOMNC should be delivered to the beneficiary at least two calendar days before Medicare covered services end or the second to last day of service if care is not being provided daily.
5. In cases where a beneficiary receiving home health services is found to no longer be homebound, the NOMNC should be immediately delivered to the beneficiary upon discovery of the loss of homebound status
6. The patient must sign the NOMNC.  A patient’s representative must sign, date and print their name on the document. The original NOMNC is filed in the patient record and a copy is left in the home.

ISLAND HOSPICE (HOSPICE)
Advance Beneficiary Notice

1. Hospice providers explain at the onset of services that, while nurses are available 7 days a week, routine visits will be scheduled Monday – Friday.   It is not a benefit intended to replace custodial care.  

2. A Hospice would issue an ABN:

· to inform a Medicare hospice beneficiary (MHB) patient of his/her liability if he chooses to enter an inpatient setting that has not been arranged by the hospice team; or

· to provide notice of costs for which the beneficiary would be liable if cared for at a contracted facility, but it is determined that level of care is no longer necessary, and the patient decides to extend his/her stay and continue on the MHB.

3. A Hospice would not issue an ABN:

· when care is terminated for reasons unrelated to coverage;

· if the beneficiary revokes the hospice benefit;

· in a situation where respite care exceeds five consecutive days and transfers into a facility; in this case, CMS advises that hospices use the non-election of Medicare benefits form to alert the patient to his/her potential financial liability;

· if the patient transfers to another hospice during a benefit period;

· when care is terminated due to hospice staff safety issues in the beneficiary’s home; or

· when a hospice chooses to provide services such as palliative care to a MHB.[image: image1][image: image2][image: image3][image: image4][image: image5][image: image6]
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